

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**MAC No. 1311 of 2022**

- Smt. Nanda Soni, W/o Krishna Soni, Aged About 35 Years, R/o House No. 21/1022 Fokatpara Fafadih Raipur, Behind Bharat Seva Asharam Road Tahsil Raipur District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.....(Claimant)

---- Appellant

**Versus**

- M/s Suraj Pulses Industries Bhanpuri Industrial Area Bhanpuri Near Traffic Thana Khamtarai Raipur District Raipur, Chhattisgarh Through Its Partner (Employer)

--- Respondent

|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
| 23/11/2022 | <p>Mr. Pravin Kumar Tulsyan, Counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Heard on admission.</p> <p>This appeal is admitted for hearing on the following substantial questions of law:-</p> <p>A. "Whether, the commissioner for workman compensation labour court was justified for awarding the interest @ 10% from the date of application with condition that if respondent failed to pay the compensation amount within 30 days from the day of award instead of interest be awarded @ 12% from the date of incident without any condition?</p> <p>B. Whether, non imposing the penalty to the respondents is justified, specially no reason has been assigned?"</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondent on payment of P.F., as per rules.</p> <p>Call for the records of the concerned Tribunal.</p> <p>List this case after service of notice.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Sd/-<br/>(Rajani Dubey)<br/>Judge</b></p> |